

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 11221 OF 2021

Between:

1. Chekkila Lakshmaiah, S/o. Pedda Ramaiah.
2. Chekkila VEnkateswarlu S/o Pedda Ramaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to The Revenue Department, Secretariat, BRK Bhavan, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Telangana State.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangaon Division, Jangaon District Telangana State.
4. The Tahsildar, Naremtta Mandal, Narmetta, Jangaon District, Telangana State
5. Chekkila Ravinder, S/o. Pedda Ramaiah, Occ. Agriculture R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State
6. Chekkila Vijaya, W/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. House Wife, R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State.
7. Chekkila Kranthi Kumar, S/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI PRABHAKAR CHIKKUDU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd Respondent in passing an impugned proceedings through Case No. E3/134/2021, dt. 02.02.2021 pertains to the agricultural land, which is ancestral property to the Petitioners and the 5th Respondent total to an extent of Ac.6.26 Gts situated in Sy.No. 324, 328, 339, 341/c and 347 of Ammapur Village, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District as illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory, unjust, unreasonable, unlawful, unconstitutional, contrary to the law, perverse, mockery, non-application of mind, inequity and against to the principles of natural justice and in violative of Article 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and against to the provisions of the Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1972 and Rules, 1989 as amended from time to time and against to the catena of judgments of this Honble Court and an Apex Court and set aside the same and consequently direct the 4th Respondent to mutate the names of the 1st Petitioner in the revenue record of Sy.No. 341c, 328, 339, 347 of Ammapur Village, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District to an extent of Ac.2.07 Gts. and the name of the 2nd Petitioner in the revenue record of Sy.No. 341c, 328, 324, 339 and 347 of Ammapur village, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District to an extent of Ac.2.09 Gts;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PRABHAKAR CHIKKUDU, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein returnable by 28-06-2021 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, BRK Bhavan, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Telangana State.

3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangaon Division, Jangaon District Telangana State.
4. The Tahsildar, Naremtta Mandal, Narmetta, Jangaon District, Telangana State
5. Chekkila Ravinder, S/o. Pedda Ramaiah, Occ. Agriculture R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State
6. Chekkila Vijaya, W/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. House Wife, R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State.
7. Chekkila Kranthi Kumar, S/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State

are directed to show cause on or before 28-06-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission returnable by 28.06.2021.

Learned counsel for petitioners is directed to take out personal notice on respondent Nos 5 to 7 returnable by 28.06.2021 and file proof of service.

Post on 28.06.2021.

SD/- T TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, BRK Bhavan, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Telangana State.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangaon Division, Jangaon District Telangana State.
4. The Tahsildar, Naremtta Mandal, Narmetta, Jangaon District, Telangana State
5. Chekkila Ravinder, S/o. Pedda Ramaiah, Occ. Agriculture R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State
6. Chekkila Vijaya, W/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. House Wife, R/o Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State.
7. Chekkila Kranthi Kumar, S/o. Chekkila Ravinder, Occ. Software Engineer, R/o. Ammapuram, Narmetta Mandal, Jangaon District, Telangana State (1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One CC to SRI PRABHAKAR CHIKKUDU Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

mvj

HIGH COURT

PNR,J

DATED:28/04/2021

POST ON 28-06-2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11221 of 2021

